Information and General Services Department

950 Maio Nevada 0 Phone: 5 Fax: 530

950 Maidu Avenue Nevada City, CA 95959 Phone: 530-265-1238 Fax: 530-265-7112 Information Systems Geographic Information Systems Facilities Management Emergency Services Central Services Cable Television Purchasing Airport Library

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: July 23, 2019

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Steve Monaghan, Chief Information Officer

SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of a contract between

Nevada County and Alertus Technologies, LLC for an Emergency Alert Notification System in the amount of \$25,097.50 for an initial term of 36 months and amending the FY 2019/20 Information Systems Budget (Requires 4/5)

Affirmative Vote)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution

FUNDING: A release of \$25,098 from the Information Systems Infrastructure assignment of the General Fund is requested, and a budget amendment is included to increase the FY 2019/20 Information Systems budget.

BACKGROUND: In 2016, the County Risk Manager hired Dr. Steven Albrecht, an independent consultant to make recommendations regarding Emergency Preparedness for County Facility related emergencies such as an Active Shooter Situation. The top recommendation from the consultant was the implementation of an Emergency Alert Mass Notification System that provides notification methods such as silent desktop alerts, panic buttons, and telephone PA system alerts. Alertus Technologies was the sole vendor that met the business requirements.

This resolution will authorize the Chair of the Board to execute a contract with Alertus Technologies, LLC in order to implement an Emergency Alert Notification System. The contract is for an initial term of 36 months in the amount of \$25,097.50 with an automatic renewal for successive one-year periods until terminated.

Item Initiated by: Sebastian Roberts

Approved by: Steve Monaghan

Submittal Date: July 8th, 2019